Permit of Approval
Exemption

5th Year Permit of Approval
Late Fee

Annual Renewal

Late Fee

New Program of Study

Program Change

Penalty Fee for starting new
programs or changing current

programs w/o IBHE approval.

Change of Ownership

Change of Location

Penalty Fee for changing location

without IBHE approval
Classroom Extension
Penalty Fee for opening an

extension campus without IBHE

approval

<100
Students

$ 1000
250
1000
250
500
250
350
150

500

1000
250

500
350

500

Institution Size

100-399
Students

$ 2000
250
2000
500
1000
500
650
150

750

2000
450

750
650

750

400-700
Students

$ 4000
250
4000
750
2000
750
1300
150

1000

4000
775

1000
1250

1000

> 700
Students

$ 5,000
250
5000
950
3000
950
1750
150

1250

5,000
1000

1250
1750

1250

**NOTE: All penalty and late fees are IN ADDITION to the fees required for

each application.



