**Institution Size** 

	< 100 Students	100-399 Students	400-700 Students	> 700 Students
Permit of Approval	\$ 1000	\$ 2000	\$ 4000	\$ 5,000
Exemption	250	250	250	250
5th Year Permit of Approval	1000	2000	4000	5000
Late Fee	250	500	750	950
Annual Renewal	500	1000	2000	3000
Late Fee	250	500	750	950
New Program of Study	350	650	1300	1750
Program Change	150	150	150	150
Penalty Fee for starting new programs or changing current programs w/o IBHE approval.	500	750	1000	1250
Change of Ownership	1000	2000	4000	5,000
Change of Location	250	450	775	1000
Penalty Fee for changing location without IBHE approval	500	750	1000	1250
Classroom Extension	350	650	1250	1750
Penalty Fee for opening an extension campus without IBHE approval	500	750	1000	1250

<sup>\*\*</sup>NOTE: All penalty and late fees are IN ADDITION to the fees required for each application.